
255 North Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453COUNTY OF LAKE

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 120-968 Name:

Status:Type: Agreement Agenda Ready

File created: In control:10/1/2020 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On agenda: Final action:10/27/2020

Title: Approve Amendment to the Agreement between the County of Lake and County of Yuba on behalf of
Yuba-Sutter-Colusa Tri-County Regional Juvenile Rehabilitation Facility Maxine Singer Youth
Guidance Center, Youth Housing Agreement for an amount not to exceed $48,000 per County Fiscal
Year.

Sponsors: Probation

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Tri-County amendment 2

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Memorandum

Date: October 27, 2020

To: The Honorable Moke Simon, Chair, Lake County Board of Supervisors

From: Rob Howe, Chief Probation Officer

Subject: Approve Amendment to the Agreement between the County of Lake and County
of Yuba on behalf of Yuba-Sutter-Colusa Tri-County Regional Juvenile
Rehabilitation Facility Maxine Singer Youth Guidance Center, Youth Housing
Agreement for an amount not to exceed $48,000 per County Fiscal Year and a
term ending June 30, 2022; and authorize the Chair to Sign

Executive Summary: (include fiscal and staffing impact narrative):

Lake County currently contracts with the Yuba-Sutter-Colusa Tri-County Regional Juvenile
Rehabilitation Facility, Maxine Singer Youth Guidance Center for court ordered youth placement.
This center is a youth camp that offers an alternative to traditional juvenile hall type placement.

Our original agreement had a contract maximum of $25,000 per County Fiscal Year.  Due to an
unexpected increase in placements, we are seeking to increase that to a maximum of $48,000 per
County Fiscal Year.

The Board may recall a similar amendment was approved at the August 4, 2020 Board Meeting.  The
amount ($7,788.65) exceeding the original $25,000 occurred at the end of Fiscal Year 19/20.  The

COUNTY OF LAKE Printed on 5/8/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 20-968, Version: 1

last amendment did not contain language specifically authorizing payment for the prior fiscal year.
The only change in this amendment is the following County Counsel recommended language to
clarify that:

“Said maximum payment each fiscal year may include payment of any arrearages due and
payable from the prior fiscal year.”

Funding for this Amendment is within what Probation already had budgeted for placements in both
fiscal years 19/20 and 20/21.  We would simply be using this facility as an alternative to other
options. This Amendment would have no additional staffing impact.

If not budgeted, fill in the blanks below only:

Estimated Cost: ________ Amount Budgeted: ________ Additional Requested: ________ Future Annual Cost: ________

Consistency with Vision 2028 and/or Fiscal Crisis Management Plan (check all that apply): ☐ Not applicable

☐ Well-being of Residents ☒ Public Safety ☐ Infrastructure ☐ Technology Upgrades
☐ Economic Development ☐ Disaster Recovery ☐ County Workforce ☐ Revenue Generation
☐ Community Collaboration ☐ Business Process Efficiency ☐ Clear Lake ☐ Cost Savings

If request for exemption from competitive bid in accordance with County Code Chapter 2 Sec. 2-38, fill in blanks below:

Which exemption is being requested? The unique nature of the goods or services precludes competitive bidding.
How long has Agreement been in place?  Since July of 2018
When was purchase last rebid?
Reason for request to waive bid?

Recommended Action:

Approve Amendment to the Agreement between the County of Lake and County of Yuba on
behalf of Yuba-Sutter-Colusa Tri-County Regional Juvenile Rehabilitation Facility Maxine Singer
Youth Guidance Center, Youth Housing Agreement for an amount not to exceed $48,000
per County Fiscal Year and a term ending June 30, 2022; and authorize the Chair to Sign.

COUNTY OF LAKE Printed on 5/8/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

